tax cash flow projections based on financial budgets approved by management covering a five-year period. Cash
flows beyond the five-year period are extrapolated using the estimated growth rates stated below. Management
estimates the pre-tax discount rate that reflects market assessment of the time value of money and specific risk
relating to the industry.

Key assumptions of the financial budgets covering the five-year period and other key assumptions used for value-
in-use calculations are as follows:

Goodwill of Foundation and construction — Hong Kong and Macau

2016 2015

Average growth rate (Note (i)) 5.0% 5.0%
Terminal growth rate 2.0% 2.0%
Discount rate (Note (ii)) 15.0% 15.0%

Goodwill of Construction — Singapore (New Chic)

2016

Average growth rate (Note (i)) 5.0%
Terminal growth rate 2.5%
Discount rate (Note (ii)) 10.9%

Notes:

(i) Average growth rate used in the budget is for the five-year period ending 31 December 2021.

(ii) The discount rate used is pre-tax and reflects specific risks relating to the relevant business.

(iii) Assuming that the growth rate decreases by 50 basis points and the discount rate increases by 50 basis points, there is

still sufficient headroom and no impairment charge is required for goodwill as at 31 December 2016.

2 0 1 6  A n n u a l  R e p o r t122

C N Q C  I n t e r n a t i o n a l  H o l d i n g s  L i m i t e d

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

17 INTANGIBLE ASSETS

Unfinished
construction

contracts
Construction

license

Computer
software

license
and club

membership Total
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Year ended 31 December 2015
Opening net book amount 11,628 – – 11,628
Amortisation charge (6,261) – – (6,261)

Closing net book amount 5,367 – – 5,367

At 31 December 2015
Cost 89,448 – – 89,448
Accumulated amortisation (84,081) – – (84,081)

5,367 – – 5,367

Year ended 31 December 2016
Opening net book amount 5,367 – – 5,367
Acquisition of subsidiaries (Note 38) 24,245 57,606 524 82,375
Amortisation charge (Note 9) (20,782) (8,029) (58) (28,869)
Exchange difference (957) (3,543) (33) (4,533)

Closing net book amount 7,873 46,034 433 54,340

At 31 December 2016
Cost 112,053 53,706 488 166,247
Accumulated amortisation (104,180) (7,672) (55) (111,907)

7,873 46,034 433 54,340

Amortisation of HK$28,811,000 (2015: HK$6,261,000) was included in “Cost of sales” and HK$58,000 (2015: Nil)
was included in “General and administrative expenses”.

 2 0 1 6  A n n u a l  R e p o r t 123

C N Q C  I n t e r n a t i o n a l  H o l d i n g s  L i m i t e d

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

18 TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES

2016 2015
HK$’000 HK$’000

Current
Trade receivables (Note (b))
 — An associated company 82,616 –
 — A non-controlling shareholder of a subsidiary – 56
 — A fellow subsidiary – 5,847
 — Other related parties 36,236 114,730
 — Third parties 403,987 611,787

522,839 732,420

Retention receivables from customers for contract work from (Note (c))
 — Other related parties 23,743 48,569
 — Third parties 242,283 235,100

266,026 283,669

Development properties — due from customers 685,160 1,612,680

Other receivables (Note (d))
 — Holding companies – 3,133
 — Associated companies 14,769 7,797
 — Fellow subsidiaries – 5,853
 — Other related parties 26,283 11,507
 — Third parties 23,689 14,327
Prepayments 137,191 82,189
Deposits 32,875 27,613
Staff advances 1,080 1,286
Goods and services tax receivable 113,553 2,270

349,440 155,975

Loans to
 — Other related party (Note (e)) 47,024 33,133

1,870,489 2,817,877

Non-current
Loans to
 — Associated companies (Note (e)) 153,152 94,220
 — Other related parties (Note (e)) – 20,559

153,152 114,779

Prepayment for land costs 176,666 –
Other prepayments 15,060 12,440

344,878 127,219

2 0 1 6  A n n u a l  R e p o r t124

C N Q C  I n t e r n a t i o n a l  H o l d i n g s  L i m i t e d

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

18 TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES (CONTINUED)
Notes:

(a) The credit periods granted to customers were 14 to 60 days. No interest was charged on the outstanding balance.

(b) The aging analysis of the trade receivables based on invoice date is as follows:

2016 2015

HK$’000 HK$’000

1–30 days 428,243 690,362
31–60 days 30,722 29,809
61–90 days 16,048 1,267
Over 90 days 47,826 10,982

522,839 732,420

As at 31 December 2016, trade receivables of HK$130,582,000 (2015: HK$42,058,000) were past due but not impaired.